
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda Rural Capital of Food

Meeting name Community & Social Affairs Committee
Date Wednesday, 21 June 2017
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Community & Social Affairs Committee are invited to attend 
the above meeting to consider the following items of business.

Lynn Aisbett
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors A. Pearson (Chair) R. de Burle (Vice-Chair)
T. Beaken M. Blase
P. Chandler A. Freer-Jones
S. Lumley P. Posnett
M. Sheldon D. Wright

Substitutes L. Higgins E. Hutchison

Quorum: 4 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Jasmin Baum
Email jbaum@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Tuesday, 13 June 2017

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 3

No. Item Page No.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee on 23rd 
March 2017,the minutes of the Committee on 24th January 2017 
and the AD HOC Committee on 1st February 2017.

1 - 28

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting.

29 - 30

4.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES

5.  UPDATE ON DECISIONS
The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods to submit an update 
on decisions from the previous meeting of the committee.

31 - 32

6.  ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE REVIEW
The Head of Communities & Neighbourhoods to submit a report 
seeking Members’ determination on an Asset of Community Value 
request for a review.

To Follow

7.  RECONSTITUTE TASK GROUPS
PUBLIC CONVENIENCES TASK GROUP: 

1.To review the current issues related to the provision of public 
toilets in Melton Mowbray Town Centre taking into account the public 
consultation in Spring 2015.

2.To establish a strategy on how to ensure a modern, accessible 
and fit for purpose provision for now and moving into the future 
taking into account financial constraints on the Council and also the 
Council’s commitment towards improving the Town Centre.

3.To consider what further consultation is necessary to move from 
existing service level to any new proposals.

HOUSING REPAIRS CONTRACT TASK GROUP:

1.To oversee the Procurement of a Housing Repairs Contract and 
report back to the Community & Social Affairs Committee with 
recommendations on a longer term Housing Responsive, Voids and 
Planned Maintenance Repairs Service’



Page 3 of 3

8.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA PROVISIONAL YEAR END 
POSITION 2016-17
The Head of Central Services and the Head of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods to submit a joint report to provide Members with 
information on the provisional year end position for 2016-17.

33 - 38

9.  WHEELS TO WORK (W2W)- OPERATIONS & FEES AND 
CHARGES
The Head of Communities & Neighbourhoods to present a report to 
provide members with an update on the W2W’s programme for 
2017/18 and seek members’ approval for the fees and charges for 
the service from 1 July 2017.

39 - 46

10.  COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN
The Head of Communities & Neighbourhoods to submit a report 
seeking members’ approval on the Melton Community Safety Plan.

47 - 60

11.  MELTON LEISURE VISION- UPDATE
The Head of Communities & Neighbourhoods to present a 
discussion and decision paper outlining the current status of the 3 
main clubs operating from the King Edward VII site.

61 - 66

12.  URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                   Community & Social Affairs Committee: 24/01/20171

COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

24 JANUARY 2017

PRESENT:-

S. Lumley (Vice-Chair) (Stand in Chair)
P Chandler, T Culley, J. Douglas, M.C.R Graham MBE, 

P. Posnett

Observer
Councill
[...]
 given for Councillor Beaken.

The Chair referred to Councillor Culley’s resignation on the same day as the 
meeting and that the Committee was very sad to see her go, they felt she has 
done an excellent job and she would be greatly missed.

C54. MINUTES
 
The Minutes of the Committee held on the 16 November 2016 were confirmed 
and authorised to be signed by the Chair.

The Minutes of the 24 January 2017 and 1 February 2017 were noted and would 
be presented to the June Committee for approval. 
 

C55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Greenow declared a disclosable pecuniary interest regarding the 
Waterfield Leisure Centre and King Edwards Sports Site/ Operation Fees and 
Charges report due to his membership with the Rugby Club.

C56. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES

There were no recommendations from other committees. 

Page 19



                                                                                                 Community & Social Affairs Committee: 2103172

C57. UPDATE ON DECISIONS

The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods submitted a report for Members 
to note the update on decisions from the previous meetings of this Committee.

The Chair requested that the officers circulate a date for the proposed Ad Hoc 
Committee in April.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The Update on Decisions be noted.
(2) Officers would circulate the date for the proposed April Ad Hoc Committee.

C58. PETITION RECEIVED BY MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC - HOUSING FOYER

Jane Horne presented a speech to the Members regarding the Housing Foyer 
project:

‘I think we all agreed in the initial working group that Myst Lodge is not able to 
give the high calibre support for vulnerable young people, often care leavers, 
which would be provided by a Foyer Scheme. Its seems from the response that I 
received from Leicestershire County Council that there is a mismatch between 
the priorities that Melton Borough Council sought to address in the Foyer 
Scheme and what LCC saw as priority.
In 
[...]
a ‘lean’ 
competitive dialogue process.. 
 0

1
/0

2
/1

7
 

H
R

 

Procurement consultants 
have been appointed, 
internal/TFEC stakeholder 
event 23/03/17, On-going 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Key to Officers 
MT  Management Team 
LA  Chief Executive 
KA  Strategic Director (KA) 
CM  Strategic Director (CM) 
DG  Head of Central Services 
AT  Head of Communications 
HR  Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
JW  Head of Regulatory Services 
VW  Solicitor to the Council 
CS  ICT Client Manager 

P
age 32



Page 1 of 4 

COMMUNITY AND SOCIAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 
 

21 JUNE 2017 
 

JOINT REPORT OF HEAD OF CENTRAL SERVICES AND HEAD OF COMMUNITIES & 
NEIGHBOURHOODS 

 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 

PROVISIONAL YEAR END POSITION 2016-17 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
 
1.1 To provide Members with information on the provisional year end position for 2016-17, 

which is subject to external audit certification and the implications for the working balance 
on the HRA.  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
It is recommended that: 

 
2.1 The variations to the 2016-17 original estimates and the latest approved estimates 

as set out in the attached paper and the effect on the working balance are noted. 
 
 
3.0 KEY ISSUES  
 
  
3.1 The report shown in Appendix A compares the provisional year end position for 2016-17 

to the original estimate set in January 2016 and the approved estimate (the original 
estimate as adjusted by supplementary estimates, virements and budget reductions 
authorised during the financial year). The approved estimate is the authorised budget for 
spending purposes. The report also shows the resultant effect on the working balance of 
the HRA (line 50) and reasons for major budget variations.  It should be recognised, 
however, that the figures are still subject to external audit certification.  An additional note 
has also been added splitting the controllable and incontrollable costs to bring the report 
into line with the amounts to be reported to the Policy, Finance and Administration 
Committee in July 2017. 

 
3.2. The provisional year end position shows an actual deficit of income over expenditure of 

£273,468 (line 47); an underspend of £194,513 against the approved budgeted deficit of 
£467,980 (line 47) and a resulting working balance of £1,186,019. There are a number of 
budget variances that make up this underspend; the details for which are outlined in 
Appendix A attached. Only those in excess of £10k have been commented on in line with 
financial protocols. 

 
3.3 As part of the budget monitoring and review process all budget holders have been 

requested to provide reasons for significant variations against their latest approved 
budget on individual service accounts. A full set of the more detailed explanations will be 
available at the meeting or Members can contact Finance in advance if there are any 
particular queries.   

 
3.4 There have been no significant changes to the accounting requirements of the HRA 

Accounts during 2016-17 following self financing.   
 

   AGENDA ITEM 8 

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 4 

3.5 The HRA budget is a complex and large budget; as such it is monitored on a monthly 
basis as a key service. The operation of the HRA is governed by the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 and one of the key requirements is that the Council will produce 
and publish an annual budget for the HRA which avoids a deficit; and the Council has a 
duty to review, and if necessary revise that budget from time to time.  

 
 If it appears that the HRA is heading for a deficit then all reasonable and practicable 
steps must be taken to avoid a deficit position at the year end. 
 

3.6 The HRA business plan is included in another item on this committee’s agenda. 
 
 

4.0 POLICY AND CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 Policy and corporate implications have been addressed within section 3.0. 
 
 
5.0 FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS    

 
5.1 Financial and resource implicat
[...]
To inform members on the progress of Wheels 2 Work Scheme and gain approval for the 
increase in fees and charges associated with delivering the Wheels to Work programme. 

  

2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that:- 
 

2.1  Members note the progress of the W2W scheme and endorse its future 
development; 
 

2.2 
 
 
 

Members approve the increase in fees and charges as detailed in Section 3.9 and 
approve the charges to take effect from 1st July 2017 and as attached as Appendix 
A; 

2.3 Members delegate to the Head of Communities & Neighbourhoods in consultation 
with the Head of Central Services to set the charges for additional services 
outlined in section 3.12 on a cost recovery basis subject to members decision; 

2.4 Members approve to recommend to the Policy, Finance & Administration 
Committee to utilise the current unallocated £21k from the Wheels to Work 
Contributions reserve to help towards offsetting the current shortfall; and 

2.5 Members delegate to the Head of Communities & Neighbourhoods in consultation 
with the Head of Central Services to determine the best course of action to deal 
with any de-commissioned vehicles and equipment. 

3.0  KEY ISSUES 
 

3.1  The W2W scheme was launched over 10 years ago and has provided vehicles including 
motor scooters and electric scooters to more than 600 people. Since then, the scheme 
has expanded to become one of the largest W2W schemes operating in the country and 
now supports a variety of valued services to help individuals overcome transport barriers 
including: Compulsory Basic Training (CBT), scooter servicing and maintenance as well 
as local transport advice.  
 

3.2  At their meeting of 14th September 2016, members of this committee noted that in order 
to sustain the scheme as it currently stands beyond the financial year 2016/17 it is 
imperative that we secure grant funding via the newly launched Access Fund for 
Sustainable Travel, which is a replacement to the Local Sustainable T
[...]
e 
grant conditions and agreed vision for delivering the W2W programme. 
 
At the end of March 2017, there were over 90 users on the W2W scheme. 
 

3.7  In regards to funding the following have been programmed for delivery for 2017/18: 
 

 Melton & Rutland Area- 25 clients/24 Fleet 

 Access Funding Area- 100 clients (48 Petrol/52 non petrol) 

 County Council (not in Access Area) Service- 60 client/30 Fleet 
 

Officers working with Northamptonshire County Council also submitted a 
Northamptonshire Access for Funding bid, however, this was unsuccessful and has been 
a major contributor towards creating the shortfall. 
 
However, members are being asked to note a further bid to Daventry District Council has 
been submitted to deliver for up to 30 Fleet and potentially 50 client service. Officers are  
still awaiting the outcome to this bid. 
 

3.8 The current secured service is a reduced scheme to meet the funding available from 
funders for 2017/18. This will result in some of the vehicles being de-commissioned and 
these will be dealt in line with the Council’s disposal policy, but also include keeping 
certain parts for future maintenance of the existing stock. 

3.9 The service during 2017/18 will need to focus on a number of areas to continue to remain 
a successful, value for money, budget balanced and well used service. This will include 
greater focus on income collection, bad debt collection and exploring other funding 
steams. 
 
One key area will be reviewing the service in Rutland to ensure it is fair and reflects 
actual costs to deliver the service. 
 

Page 40



3.10 In regards to maximising collection and effectively dealing with bad debt, a dedicated 
resource has been allocated to work closely with the W2W team, focusing on:- 
 

 Ensuring robust recovery systems are in place before the vehicle is hired out. 

 Appropriate documentation is signed by the user to enable prompt payment and 
collection 

 Good record keeping is in place to ensure e
[...]
ue for money 
customer focused services with pride and efficiency. 

Proposals within this report reflect the objectives of the Councils charging strategy which 
seeks to, as far as possible set charges on a full cost recovery, taking into consideration 
the needs and affected users. 

4.2  Members are asked to note that should the Daventry bid be successful there will be a 
requirement to resource this contract appropriately and this has been taken into account 
when advising members of the financial impact of a successful Daventry Bid. 

5.0  FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1  The current budget projections anticipate a budget shortfall in a worst case scenario of up 

Page 41



to £51K (if the Daventry bid is unsuccessful) ,but note that this includes a number of 
assumptions one of which is that the proposed fees and charges will be approved and 
implemented from 1st July. Members are asked to note that this shortfall projected is 
based against the working budget for a larger scheme and covers all of the costs for the 
W2W service. 
 
These figures were also included in the Council’s efficiency plan and appropriately 
budgeted for in the MTFS. 
 
Dependent on the outcome and scheme of the Daventry Bid if the bid was successful 
then the year end position would be considerably better, by reducing the projected 
shortfall.  
 
However, this figure can be partially mitigated through better performance on collection of 
charges and fees and bad debts, which will be a focus for the service, as well as the 
delivery.. 
 
The projections on income are achieving the number of clients within the bids and 
reaching a collection performance of 80%, any negative deviation from this level will 
impact the year end position. 
 

5.2  There is currently £21k in a W2W personal account from previous years and members 
could approve that this is used to mitigate the projected shortfall. 
  

5.2 There is a capital element within the Daventry scheme for the purch
[...]
ge 63



AGENDA ITEM 11 
 

2. They currently have the sole right to run bar on site- 
they retain their current income from the bar moving forward 
We recognise that the historic yield needs to be recognised as 
part of the new agreement. 
3. Their playing facilities and pitch area is the same or 
greater 
Not an issue for the next 2 years although what they have is 
greater than covered in the original agreement. Beyond that will 
need to be part of the wider discussions once the new facilities 
are in place 
4. Floodlight training area and times are provided  
Not an issue for the next 2 years although what they have is not 
covered in the original agreement (we may need to have a 
discussion during the next 2 years regarding this area). Beyond 
that will need to be part of the wider discussions once the new 
facilities are in place 
5. They can continue to gain sponsorship through the sale 
of advertising boards. 
Not an issue in the next 2 years. 
7. A correct viable long-term rent is agreed before the 
project is started 
Agreement in principle as described above for next 2 years. 
Beyond this the rent will need to be renegotiated. 
8. They  will be part of the management committee of the 
site 
The Rugby Club will be a key stakeholder as part of the clubs 
management committee. 
 

Points of discussion The position over the utility costs needs to be agreed 
 
The Rugby club will need to be more transparent eg sharing of 
account details. 
 

Key Decision 1. To note that we still have to agree the rental amount 
due from the rugby club for 2016/2017 & 2017/2018   

2. Members to note that as part of any new development 
it will be necessary to renegotiate terms based on new 
facilities 

3. To note the responses to each of the points 1-8 outlined 
above. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



AGENDA ITEM 11 
 

 

 

Name of Club 
 

Melton Mowbray Tennis Club 

Status – Agreement/Lease 
 

Service Level Agreement 

Terms – Rental/Lease Agreement 
 

1 Year 

Current Use 
 

See attached Map 

Current Position Melton Mowbray Tennis Club is a constituted club registered 
with the Lawn Tennis Association (LTA), they have been on site 
since October 2016 using the facility on an ad-hoc basis.  
 
A service level agreement was signed on 1st April on a 1 year 
agreement, nothing is committed beyond this initial 1 year 
period. 
 
Public access is circa 90% of available time. 
 
Improved facilities 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Their current membership base is circa 80 members and growing 
 

Current issues 
 

Whilst the club is in its infancy the small team of people working 
within the club are extremely proactive and the club has already 
had a positive impact on the site.  
 
The courts have been improved upon and painted and both 
members and the community alike can now benefit from first 
rate facilities. 
 
With so many youngsters attending sessions they feel that they 
need somewhere safe and secure when they arrive and leave  
 
The club is currently looking for a cabin with the following 
dimensions 
 
30’x10’ or 40’x10’ 

Page 65



AGENDA ITEM 11 
 

 
They are looking for a wooden cabin in chalet style that is 
unobtrusive and harmonious to the surroundings. They have 
indicated that they would level the ground, fund its cost and 
reinstate the site and remove the cabin if their Licence is 
terminated for any reason at any time. 
 
Aspirations are that a Veranda at the front will allow members 
to sit during Summer months. 
 

Points of discussion Monitoring of public usage - MSV 
Income 
Porta Cabin 
Large tree at end of courts 
 

Key Decisions 1. Members to note the agreement of a 1 year contract 
that should take us up to the start of the new 
management contract. 

2. Members to note that it will be for the potential bidders 
to determine their own arrangement for the long term 
tennis provision on the site which will be part of their 
submission. 

3. Members to note that the Cabin highlighted above is to 
be included in the 1 year agreement on appropriate 
terms as discussed by the Working Party. 
 

 

 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	240117 Exempt Minutes
	010217 Minutes
	210317 Minutes
	210317 Exempt Minutes

	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	5 UPDATE ON DECISIONS
	8 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA PROVISIONAL YEAR END POSITION 2016-17
	HRA Prov Yr. End 2016-17- Appendix A

	9 WHEELS TO WORK (W2W)- OPERATIONS & FEES AND CHARGES
	W2W Appendix A

	10 COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN
	Community Safety Plan- Appendix A

	11 MELTON LEISURE VISION- UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1 Community & Social Affairs Committee : 210617

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor A. Pearson (Chair)

Councillors R. de Burle (Vice-Chair) M. Blase
A. Freer-Jones M. Sheldon
D. Wright M. Glancy (Substitute)

Observers

Officers Head of Communities & Neighbourhoods
Strategic Director (KA)
Central Services Manager
Administrative Assistant Communities & Neighbourhoods

Meeting name Community & Social Affairs Committee
Date Wednesday, 21 June 2017
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH



2 Community & Social Affairs Committee : 210617

Minute 
No.

Minute

C1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were given for Councillor Beaken and Councillor Posnett.

C2 MINUTES
The Minutes of the Committee held on the 24January 2017, 01 February 2017 and 
21 March 2017 were confirmed and authorised to be signed by the Chair.

C3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Pearson declared a disclosable pecuniary interest regarding the ‘Tennis’ 
portion of the Melton Leisure Vision- Update report due to his recent links to SLM. 

Councillor Glancy declared a disclosable pecuniary interest regarding the ‘Tennis’ 
portion of the Melton Leisure Vision- Update report due to her knowing the people 
who have set up the Tennis Provision at the KEVII site.

C4 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OTHER COMMITTEES
There were no recommendations from other committees.

C5 UPDATE ON DECISIONS
The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods submitted a report for Members to 
note the update on decisions from the previous meetings of this Committee.

RESOLVED that The Update on Decisions be noted.

It was noted that Item 6 of the Agenda was to be removed from this Committee 
meeting.

C6 ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE REVIEW
It was noted that Item 6 of the Agenda was to be removed from this Committee 
meeting.

C7 RECONSTITUTE TASK GROUPS
The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods asked members if they like to 
reconstitute the current Tasks Groups for this Committee and if so elect members 
onto the respective task groups.

RESOLVED that the Members for that Task Groups 2017-18 be approved.

PUBLIC CONVENIENCES GROUP:
Councillor M. Blase
Councillor A. Freer-Jones
Councillor M.Glancy
Councillor S. Lumley
Councillor A. Pearson



3 Community & Social Affairs Committee : 210617

HOUSING REPAIRS CONTRACT GROUP:
Councillor M. Blasé
Councillor R. de Burle
Councillor S. Lumley
Councillor A. Pearson
Councillor D. Wright

C8 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA PROVISIONAL YEAR END POSITION 
2016-17
The Head of Central Services and Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
submitted as joint report to provide members with information on the provisional 
year end position for 2016-17, which is subject to external audit certification and the 
implications for the working balance on the HRA.

The Central Services Manger gave an over view of the report brining Member 
attention to:
 

 Appendix A which compares the provisional year end position for 2016-17 to 
the original estimate set in January 2016 and the approved estimate. Noting 
the comments re: Variations against approved estimate.

 3.2 Noting the provisional year end position shows an actual deficit of 
income over expenditure of £273,468 (line 47); an underspend of £194,513 
against the approved budgeted deficit of £467,980 (line 47) and a resulting 
working balance of £1,186,019.

A brief discussion took place regarding the noting that the report was very clear and 
positive.

The Chair sought a proposer and seconder to move the recommendation. All 
Members were in favour.

RESOLVED that Members took note of the variations to the 2016-17 original 
estimates and the latest approved estimates as set out in the attached paper and 
the effect on the working balance.

C9 WHEELS TO WORK (W2W)- OPERATIONS & FEES AND CHARGES
The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods submitted a report to provide 
members with an update on the W2W’s programme for 2017/18 and seek 
Members’ approval for the fees and charges for the service from 1 July 2017.

The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods gave an overview of the report 
bringing Members attention to the information they were made aware of during the 
14 September 2016 meeting of this Committee and their approval of the interim 
charges for 2016-17 that were to be effective from 1 October 2016 until 31 March 
2017.

The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods brought Members attention to:



4 Community & Social Affairs Committee : 210617

 3.6 Noting at the end of March 2017 there were over 90 users on the W2W 
scheme. 

 3.7 Stating a bid to Daventry District Council has been submitted to deliver 
up to 30 Fleet and potentially 50 client services. Officers were still awaiting 
the outcome of this bid.

 3.9 Noting the importance of focus on income collection, bad debt collection 
and exploring other funding schemes to continue to remain a successful, 
value for money, budget balanced and well used service.

 3.12 Asking Members to advise officers on whether to introduce the charges 
recommended.

 5.1 Noting the current budget projections anticipate a budget shortfall in a 
worst case scenario of up to £51K (if the Daventry bid is unsuccessful) ,but 
note that this includes a number of assumptions one of which is that the 
proposed fees and charges will be approved and implemented from 1st July.

 5.2 Noting that there is currently £21k in a W2W personal account from 
previous years and members could approve that this is used to mitigate the 
projected shortfall.

A Brief talk through of the report recommendations was given by the Head of 
Communities and Neighbourhoods.

A discussion was had regarding what the total cost and the total shortfall of the 
scheme was. The Central Services Manager stating the total cost was £341k and 
shortfall was £51k, which had assumed all of the bids would be successful and the 
relative income was budgeted for.

It was noted that this shortfall could be helped with improving the recovery and 
recouping charges.

Members enquired as to whether this was still a viable scheme with the projected 
deficit, the Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods stated that although it is a 
complicated budget it is still viable and has potential. It was also noted that the 
scheme is a surplus and the reason it shows as a shortfall is due to the over 
estimation of funding, if this had not been done the report would be showing the 
scheme as viable.

The Strategic Director wanted to note the importance that Members remember the 
role the scheme has to helping individuals become financially independent and the 
proven benefits it has had to the community so far, their would be a big social 
impact if removed.

A Discussion was had regarding the £140 CBT charge being too much and may 
discourage people who could not afford this; a Member also noted that CBT 
charges are lower elsewhere. A Member suggested that the council use a 50% cost 
recovery option. The Head of Communities & Neighbourhoods advised that they 
would ensure that they would only look to recover actual real costs.

The Chair sought a proposer and seconder to move recommendation 2.1 of the 



5 Community & Social Affairs Committee : 210617

report. All members were in favour.

The Chair sought a proposer and seconder to move recommendation 2.2, with the 
addition of covering CBT costs. One Councillor was not in favour, this 
recommendation was moved by a majority vote.

The Chair sough a proposer and seconder to move recommendation 2.3, with the 
addition of this to exclude CBT. All Members were in favour.

The Chair sought a proposer and seconder to move recommendation 2.4 and 2.5, 
all Members were in favour.

RESOLVED that 

(1)Members noted the progress of the W2W scheme and endorse its future 
development;

(2)Members approved the increase in fees and charges as detailed in section 3.9 
with the addition of full cost to include CBT charge and approved the charges to 
take effect from 1 July 2017 as attached as Appendix A;

(3)Members delegated to the Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods in 
consultation with the Head of Central Services to set the charges for additional 
services outlined in section 3.2 on a 50/50 cost recovery basis to exclude CBT 
which wold be full cost recovery.

(4)Members approved the recommendation to the Policy, Finance & Administration 
Committee to utilise the current unallocated £21k from the Wheels to Work 
contributions reserve to help towards offsetting the current shortfall.

(5)Members delegated to the Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods in 
consultation with the Head of Central Services to determine the best course of 
action to deal with any de-commissioned vehicle and equipment

C10 COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN
The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods submitted a report to seek 
Members approval on the Melton Community Safety Plan.

The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods gave an overview of the report 
bringing Members noting the priorities within the plant for Melton area stated in 3.4 
of the report as well as bring members attention to Appendix A the Community 
Safety Plan 2017-2020.

A Discussion was had regarding the terminology used in section 4 of the plan as 
some Members felt the word ‘ increase’ did not read correctly. Members felt it 
needed to be corrected to read as encouraging people to report by giving more 
confidence and easier access. 



6 Community & Social Affairs Committee : 210617

A Member also noted that the ‘ Contribution of partners’ list of the Community 
Safety plan should also include private sector companies i.e. schools or MARS, not 
just government businesses.

The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods noted he would take these 
comments back the Safer Melton partnership to consider.

The Chair moved that the recommendation be approved subject to comments. All 
Members were in favour.

RESOLVED that Members approved the Melton Community Safety Plan 2017-
2020 attached as Appendix A; Subject to comments.

C11 MELTON LEISURE VISION- UPDATE
The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods presented a discussion and 
decision paper outlining the current status of the 3 main clubs operating from the 
King Edward VII site.

It was decided to take each club separately to allow the Chair and Councillor 
Glancy to leave before the Tennis Club was discussed.

The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods gave a brief over view of the 
Melton Town Football Club section of the report noting that Tranche 1 of the plan 
has now been fully paid allowing the club to move on to Tranche 2.

The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods noted that the Key Decisions of the 
report would be regarded as the recommendations, the key area being around the 
difficulty the Football Club have in paying their rent in the first 3 years.

The Strategic Director noted that the Football club had undertaken work and repairs 
of £2.6k in 2016/17; this work would have been Melton Borough Councils (MBC) 
work to pay for, so potentially the Club have already paid for the rent for 2016/17.

It was also stated that the Members should think about the potential a high 
standard football team could have in regards to bring to Melton e.g. other income 
ventures and sponsorships.

The work done by the Club could lead a significant grant from the FA to build a 
stadium, noting this stadium would always be there even if the club was to finish.

A Member noted that it was concerning that they were struggling at the start of a 21 
year agreement to which the Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods stated 
that MBC have only asked for 2 years to start to see what their wider development 
looks like and will be renegotiated after this.

A Member noted that they would like to have a report back addressing the issues.

A Member enquired as to whether it can be stated in the agreement that the club 



7 Community & Social Affairs Committee : 210617

will not do anymore improvements that MBC should being completing, without 
authorisation. The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods stated that yes this 
will be assured.

The Chair moved that the recommendations be approved. All members were in 
favour.

RESOLVED that

(1) Members approve the request to waver rent for 2 years (2017/18 &2018/19)
(2) Members took note that as part of any new development it will be necessary 

to renegotiate terms based on new facilities.

The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods gave an overview of the Melton 
Mowbray Rugby Football Club section of the report noting that the Club have been 
paying £5k a year as well as maintaining the pitches which should have been MBC 
duty.

It was noted by some Members that they would like a report on the actual figures, 
the Strategic Director noted that in regards to needing to move on this quickly he 
would be happy to go through the details and figure in depth with members outside 
the meeting, if any further concerns were raised these could be brought back to the 
committee, however, the advanced discussions with the Rugby Club indicated that 
the final figure would be greater than what is currently being received.

It was noted that the Members would approve the recommendations and the Head 
of Communities and Neighbourhoods would bring back a report on figures. 

The Chair proposed that the recommendations of the report be approved. All 
Members were in Favour.

RESOLVED that 

(1) Members delegate to the Strategic Director to agree the rental amount due 
from the rugby club for 2016/17 and 2017/18.

(2) Members took note that as part of any new envelopment it will be necessary 
to renegotiate terms based on the facilities.

(3) Members took note of each response to point 1-8 outlines in the report.

(4) The Head of Communities & Neighbourhoods to bring back a report outlining 
the ‘rental’ agreement for the Melton Rugby Club.

The Chair and Councillor Glancy left the meeting at this point.

The Head of Communities and Neighbourhoods gave an overview of the Melton 



8 Community & Social Affairs Committee : 210617

Mowbray Tennis Club section of the Report.

A Member noted they were in favour of the cabin but wanted to ensure that’s they 
had correct insurance in place for this. With another Member noting that they would 
like assurance the club would not come back in a year and claim Melton Borough 
Council should have paid for the cabin. The Head of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods sated that these terms are both stated within the agreement.

A Member noted that they would want a report on the full financial details, The 
Strategic director noted he would provide a briefing note as this is already agreed it 
was just to be noted by Members.

The Vice Chair moved that the Recommendations be approved. All Members were 
in favour.

RESOLVED that 

(1) Members took note of the new agreement that takes the club up to the start 
of the new management contract.

(2) Members took note that it will for the potential bidders to determine their own 
arrangement for the long term tennis provision on the site which will be part 
of their submission.

(3) Members took note and approved that the cabin highlighted above is to be 
included in the 1 year agreement on appropriate terms as discussed by the 
working party.

C12 URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at: Time Not Specified

Chair


